NORTH CAROLINA 6" SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
GUILFORD COUNTY
DATE: 6/29/2018

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPCRTATICON

TIP# EL-5101 DL
AND WBS ELEMENTS: PE 41823.1.3
ROW  41823.2.F15
CITY OF GREENSBORO CON  41823.3.21
FEDERAL-AID # STPDA-0708(42)
CFDA # 20205
TOTAL SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS [INCDOT PARTICIPATION] $4,426,000

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into on the last date executed below, by and between the
North Carolina Department of Transportation, an agency of the State of North Carclina, hereinafter
referred to as the "Department”, and the City of Greensboro, hereinafter referred to as the
“Municipality.”

N WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Department and the Municipality on 7/13/2011, entered into a certain Project
Agreement for the original scope: the design of 15.5 miles of projects along the following roadways:
English Street from Phillips Avenue to Florida Street where nonhe exiéts; Pisgah Church Road / Lees
Chapel Road from Battleground Avenue to Yanceyville Street; West Friendly Avenue from West
Market Street to Francis King Street; and Yanceyville Street from Bessemer Avenue to Yanceyville
Street., programmed under Project EL-5101 DL; and,

WHEREAS, the Department and the Municipality, on 1/22/2013 agreed to extend the completion date
of the Project; and,

WHEREAS, the Department and the Municipality, on 5/9/2013 agreed to increase the funding for the
Project; and,

WHEREAS, the Department and the Municipality, on 7/10/2014 agreed to extend the completion date
of the Project; and,

Agreement ID # 7927 _ 1



WHEREAS, the Department and the Municipality, on 7/31/2015 agreed to add the Right of Way
Phase, increase the funding and extend the completion date of the Project; and,

WHEREAS, the Department and the Municipality, on 11/23/2016 agreed to revise the scope of the
Project, and,

WHEREAS, the parties wish to revise the scope, add the Construction Phase, and increase funding
for the Project;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties wish to supplement the aforementioned Agreement whereby the
following provisions are amended:

SCOPE

The Project consists of the design and construction of 15.5 miles of sidewalk projects along the
following roadways: West Friendly Avenue from West Market Street to Francis King Street (Part A);
English Street from Phillips Avenue to Florida Street (Part B); Pisgah Church Road/Lees Chapel
Road from Battleground Avenue to Brightwood School Road (Part C); and Yanceyville Street from
Bessemer Avenue to Lees Chapel Road (Part D).

The Department's funding parficipation in the Project shall be restricted to the following eligible
items:

= Design

=  Environmental Documentation
= Right of Way Acquisition

= Utility Relocation

= Construction

as further set forth in this Agreement.

FUNDING

Agreement ID # 7927 2

e



The Municipality will fund 100% of the construction costs for Part A and Part B. The Department
agrees to reimburse the Municipality eighty percent (80%}) of eligible costs for the construction costs
for Part C and Part D up to a maximum of $6,422,640. The Municipality shall provide the 20% non-
federal match of $1,605,660, in accordance with the Funding Table below:

REVISED FUNDING TABLE

Fund Source Federal Funds | Reimbursement Non-Federal Non-Federal
{Agreement) Amount Rate Match $ Match Rate
STP-DA $725,000 80% $181,250 20%

(original agreement)

STP-DA $166,640 80% $41,660 20%

(2™ supplemental)

STP-DA $258,000 80% $64,500 20%

(4" supplementai)

CMAQ $847,000 80% $211,750 20%

{4" supplemental)

STBG-DA $2,320,000 80% $580,000 20%

(this agreement)

CMAQ $2,106,000 80% ' $526,500 20%

(this agreement)

Total Federal: $6,422,640 Total Non-Federal:$1,605,660

Total Estimated Cost $8,028,300

Except as hereinabove provided, the Agreements heretofore executed by the Depariment and the
Municipality on 7/13/2011, 1/22/2013, 5/9/2013 7/10/2014, 7/31/2015 and 11/23/2016 are ratified and
affirmed as therein provided.

Agreement ID # 7927 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, this Agreement has been executed, in duplicate, the day and year
heretofore set out, on the part of the Department and the Municipality by authority duly given.

L.S. ATTEST: CITY OF GREENSBORO
BY: BY:

TITLE: TITLE:

DATE: DATE:

NCGS 133-32 and Executive Order 24 prohibit the offer to, or acceptance by, any State Employee of
any gift from anyone with a contract with the State, or from any person seeking to do business with
the State. By execution of any response in this procurement, you attest, for your entire organization
and its employees or agents, that you are not aware that any such gift has been offered, accepted, or
promised by any employees of your organization.

Approved the City of Greensboro as attested to by the signature of

Clerk of the (Governing Board) on

This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner
required by the Local Government Budget and
Fiscal Cantrol Act.

(SEAL)

(FINANCE OFFICER}

Federal Tax Identification Number

Remittance Address:

City of Greensboro

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BY:

{CHIEF ENGINEER})

DATE:

APPROVED BY BOARD OF TRANSPORTATION ITEM O: (Date)

Agreement ID # 7927 4



